

No. 07-6053

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DWAYNE GILES, *Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General
PAMELA C. HAMANAKA
Senior Assistant Attorney General
KRISTOFER JORSTAD
Deputy Attorney General
DONALD E. DENICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
300 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2388
Fax: (213) 897-2806
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. A DEFENDANT WHO MURDERS A WITNESS MAY NOT COMPLAIN THAT THE WITNESS IS UNAVAILABLE FOR CROSS-EXAMINATION	8
Introduction.	8
A. Equitable considerations of fairness, necessity, and the integrity of the trial provide the historical foundation for the forfeiture-by-wrongdoing doctrine and govern its application in this case.	9
B. The doctrine’s equitable principles, and their application to witness-killing cases throughout history and in this Court, dictate that the victim’s statements are admissible over the defendant’s confrontation objection if he murdered her.	12
1. The defendant’s motive to “tamper” is insignificant in applying the forfeiture-by-wrongdoing doctrine to admit the murder victim’s testimony against her killer.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
2. Framing-era legal principles exemplified in Lord Morley’s Case and the dying-declaration rule show historical equitable bases for admitting the witness’ un-confronted statements where the defendant killed her, regardless whether the motive for the murder was to tamper with a proceeding.	17
a. <i>Lord Morley’s case</i>	17
b. <i>Dying declarations</i>	20
3. This Court has signaled approval of admitting the murder victim’s statements in the defendant’s murder trial regardless whether the defendant’s wrongdoing had been motivated by a witness-tampering purpose.	26
C. This Court has never identified a witness-tampering motive as a required element for a showing of forfeiture—and most assuredly has never endorsed such a rule where the defendant murdered the witness.	27
1. The fact patterns in some of this Court’s forfeiture cases do not limit the scope of the Court’s clear acceptance of the forfeiture doctrine—especially for cases where the defendant murdered the witness.	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
2. This Court’s precedents, in confrontation cases and in other areas, refute petitioner’s claim that the “wrongdoing” inquiry is a “waiver” question requiring proof of a particular state of mind by the defendant.	30
3. The Federal Rules of Evidence provision on forfeiture of hearsay objections does not affect the constitutional question of when a defendant has forfeited his confrontation rights.	34
D. Engrafting a motive-to-tamper requirement on the doctrine would produce untoward results, whereas the forfeiture doctrine as applied to this case would not subvert any remaining Sixth Amendment interest of the defendant. . . .	35
1. Petitioner’s proffered rule would produce untoward results.	36
2. Applying the forfeiture doctrine as in this case would enhance the fairness of criminal trials. . . .	37
II. FRAMING-ERA PROCEDURE DOES NOT LIMIT THE FORFEITURE DOCTRINE ONLY TO WITNESS-TAMPERING CASES WHERE THE WITNESS’ STATEMENT WAS SWORN AND SUBJECT TO CROSS-EXAMINATION	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
A. Any claim that the forfeiture doctrine itself requires oath and a prior opportunity for cross-examination is not properly before the Court.	43
B. Accepting the claim that the forfeiture doctrine itself requires oath and a prior opportunity for cross-examination, whether the defendant kills the witness or not, would depart from Framing-era law and would make no sense.	44
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968)	40
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d. 715 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958)	32
<i>Carver v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 694 (1897)	26, 41
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	passim
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	41
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	passim
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	29
<i>Eureka Lake & Yuba Canal Co.</i> , 116 U.S. 410 (1886)	29
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	32
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	36, 37, 45
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. District Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 155 S.W.2d 603 (Tex. App. 2004)	42
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	33
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	9, 32
<i>Jackson v. Kniffen</i> , 2 Johns Cas. 31 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1806)	21, 23
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 10 Tenn. 58 (1821)	48
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	30
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899)	26
<i>Mancusi v. Stubbs</i> , 408 U.S. 204 (1972)	41
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	12, 26, 49
<i>McDaniel v. State</i> , 16 Miss. 401 (1847)	11, 21
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991)	34
<i>Motes v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 458 (1900)	41
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	34
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Armstrong</i> , 117 U.S. 591 (1886)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Bauder</i> , 269 Mich. App. 174, 712 N.W.2d 506 (Mich. App. 2005)	42
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 117 P.3d 1 (Colo. Ct. of App. 2004) . .	42
<i>People v. Moreno</i> , 160 P.3d 242 (Colo. 2007)	16
<i>People v. Stechly</i> , 870 N.E.2d 333 (Ill. 2007)	16
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 694 (1965)	26
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) . . .	passim
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	9, 12
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 30 S.C.L. 124 (1844)	48
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 20 S.C.L. (2 Hill) 619 (S.C. App. 1835)	21
<i>State v. Houser</i> , 26 Mo. 431 (1858)	11, 21
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 727 N.W.2d 518 (Wis. 2007)	42
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 160 Wash.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (Wash. 2007)	42
<i>State v. Meeks</i> , 88 P.3d 789 (Kan. 2004)	42
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 341 Mont. 240, 177 P.3d 444, (Mont. 2008)	41
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 64 N.C. 74 (1870)	21
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 2 N.C. 103 (1794)	48
<i>Steele v. Taylor</i> , 684 F.2d 1193 (6th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	40
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 17 (1973)	32
<i>United States v. Garcia-Meza</i> , 403 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2005)	12, 41
<i>United States v. Houlihan</i> , 92 F.3d 1271 (1st Cir. 1996)	30
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986)	32
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 603 (1974)	11
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	31
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988)	33
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 83 (1978)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 950 F.2d 1519 (10th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>United States v. White</i> , 116 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Wilson v. Boerem</i> , 15 Johns Cas. 286 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1818)	21, 22
 English Cases	
<i>Fenwick's Case</i> , 13 How. St. Tr. 538 (1696)	17
<i>Harrison's Case</i> , 12 St. Tr. 833 (1692)	17, 18
<i>Lord Audley's Case</i> , 123 Eng. Rep. 1140 (1631)	23
<i>Lord Morley's Case</i> , 6 How. St. Tr. 869 (H.L. 1666)	10, 13, 17-19, 25, 26, 46, 47, 48
<i>Omychund v. Barker</i> , 26 Eng. Rep. 15 (1744)	21
<i>Regina v. Scaife</i> , 117 Eng. Rep. 1271 (1851)	18
<i>Rex v. Dingle</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 383 (1791/1800)	24, 25
<i>Rex v. Eriswell</i> , 100 Eng. Rep. 815 (1790)	17
<i>Rex v. Reason</i> , 16 How. St. Tr. 1 (1721)	20
<i>Rex v. Woodcock</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 352 (1789)	20, 24, 25
 Constitutional Provisions	
United States Constitution	
Art. I, § 3(5)	49
Art. II, § 1(8)	49
Art. VI, § 3	49
Amend. VI	11, 18, 20, 23, 32, 38, 43, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
 Statutes	
California Evidence Code	
§ 1202	41
§ 1370	2, 24
California Penal Code	
190.2(a)(10)	38
 Court Rules	
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 613(b)	41
Rule 804(b)(6)	19, 34, 35, 40
Rule 806	41
 Other Authorities	
1 E. EAST, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1803)	21, 23
1 J. TAYLOR, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (1848)	22
1 HALE, PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1726)	11
1 WHARTON'S CRIMINAL EVIDENCE (14th Ed. 1985) ..	36
2 HAWKINS, PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716)	18
2 WM. HAWKINS, PLEAS OF THE CROWN 619 (Leach ed. 1788.)	21
3 WIGMORE, A TREATISE ON THE ANGLO- AMERICAN SYSTEM OF EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON LAW (1904 ed.)	47
3 WIGMORE, A TREATISE ON THE ANGLO- AMERICAN SYSTEM OF EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON LAW (1923 ed.)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
D. Tuerkheimer, <i>Crawford's Triangle: Domestic Violence and the Right of Confrontation</i> , 85 NO. CAROLINA L. REV 1 (2006)	39
GILBERT, THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (1754)	18
H. BROOM, A SELECTION OF LEGAL MAXIMS (3d ed. 1852)	11
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (COMPACT ED. 1971)	19
PEAKE, A COMPENDIUM OF THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (1802)	17, 18
R. Friedman, <i>Confrontation and the Definition of Chutzpah</i> , 31 ISRAEL L. REV. 506	14
R. Siegel, <i>The Rule of Love: Wife Beating as Prerogative and Policy</i> , 105 YALE L. J. 2117 (1996)	45
RENNISON, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTIC CRIME DATA BRIEF: INTIMATE PARTNER VIOLENCE, 1993-2001 (2003)	37
T. Lininger, <i>Prosecuting Batterers After Crawford</i> , 91 VA. L. REV. 747 (2005)	37
S. GREENLEAF, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (1842)	20, 21, 22, 23
T. STARKIE, A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (2d ed. 1828)	18
